ORIGINAL RESEARCH ARTICLE
published: 20 November 2014
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2014.00065
High-speed and efficient silicon modulator based on
forward-biased pin diodes
Suguru Akiyama* and Tatsuya Usuki
Photonics Electronics Technology Research Association, Tsukuba, Japan
Edited by:

National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference. Washington, DC: OSA (2013)
PDP5C.6. doi: 10.1364/NFOEC.2013.PDP5C.6
4. Schow CL, Doany FE, Rylyakov AV, Lee BG, Jahnes CV, Kwark YH, et al. A
24-channel, 300 Gb/s, 8.2 pJ/bit, full-duplex fiber-coupled optical transceiver
module based on a single “Holey” CMOS IC. J Light Technol. (2011)
29:542–53. doi: 10.1109/JLT.2010.2101580
5. Davenport M, Bauters J, Piels M, Chen A, Fang A, Bowers JE. A 400 Gb/s WDM
receiver using a low loss silicon nitride AWG integrated with hybrid silicon
photodetectors. In: Optical Fiber Communication Conference and Exposition
and the National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference. Washington, DC: OSA
(2013) PDP5C.5. doi: 10.1364/NFOEC.2013.PDP5C.5
6. Milivojevic B, Raabe C, Shastri A, Webster M, Metz P, Sunder S, et al. 112 Gb/s
DP-QPSK transmission Over 2427 km SSMF using small-size silicon photonic
IQ modulator and low-power CMOS driver. In: Optical Fiber Communication
Conference and Exposition and the National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference.
Washington, DC: OSA (2013) OTh1D.1. doi: 10.1364/OFC.2013.OTh1D.1
7. Doerr CR, Chen L, Vermeulen D, Nielsen T, Azemati S, Stulz S, et al.
Single-chip silicon photonics 100-Gb/s coherent transceiver. In: Optical Fiber
Communication Conference: Postdeadline Papers. Washington, DC: OSA (2014)
Th5C.1. doi: 10.1364/OFC.2014.Th5C.1
8. Goi K, Kusaka H, Oka A, Ogawa K, Liow T-Y, Tu X, et al. 128-Gb/s DP-
QPSK using low-loss monolithic silicon IQ modulator integrated with partial-
rib polarization rotator. In: Optical Fiber Communication Conference. San
Francisco, CA (2014) 1:W1I.2. doi: 10.1364/OFC.2014.W1I.2
9. Chagnon M, Osman M, Poulin M, Latrasse C, Gagné J-F, Painchaud Y, et al.
Experimental study of 112 Gb/s short reach transmission employing PAM for-
mats and SiP intensity modulator at 13 µm. Opt Express (2014) 22:21018. doi:
10.1364/OE.22.021018
10. Zheng X, Chang E, Shubin I, Li G, Luo Y, Yao J, et al. A 33 mW 100 Gbps
CMOS silicon photonic WDM transmitter using off-chip laser sources. In:
Optical Fiber Communication Conference and Exposition and the National
Fiber Optic Engineers Conference. Washington, DC: OSA (2013) PDP5C.9. doi:
10.1364/NFOEC.2013.PDP5C.9
11. Jeong S-H, Shimura D, Simoyama T, Seki M, Yokoyama N, Ohtsuka M,
et al. Low-loss, flat-topped and spectrally uniform silicon-nanowire-based
5th-order CROW fabricated by ArF-immersion lithography process on a
300-mm SOI wafer. Opt Express (2013) 21:30163–74. doi: 10.1364/OE.21.
030163
12. Taillaert D, Borel PI, Frandsen LH, De La Rue RM, Baets R. A compact two-
dimensional grating coupler used as a polarization splitter. IEEE Photonics
Technol Lett. (2003) 15:1249–51. doi: 10.1109/LPT.2003.816671
13. Kimerling LC, Ann D, Apsel AB, Beats M, Carothers D, Chen Y-K, et al.
Electronic-photonic integrated circuits on the CMOS platform. In: Proceedings
of SPIE-The International Society for Optical Engineering. (2013) PDP5C.9,
612502.1–612502.10. Available at: http://cat.inist.fr/?aModele=afficheN&
cpsidt=18163096 [Accessed September 10, 2014].
14. De Dobbelaere P, Ayazi A, Chi Y, Dahl A, Denton S, Gloeckner S, et al.
Packaging of silicon photonics systems. In: Optical Fiber Communication
Conference. Washington, DC: OSA (2012) W3I.2. doi: 10.1364/OFC.2014.
W3I.2
15. Li J, Li G, Zheng X, Raj K, Krishnamoorthy AV, Buckwalter JF. A
25-Gb/s monolithic optical transmitter with micro-ring modulator in
130-nm SoI CMOS. IEEE Photonics Technol Lett. (2013) 25:1901–3. doi:
10.1109/LPT.2013.2279509
16. Urino Y, Noguchi Y, Noguchi M, Imai M, Yamagishi M, Saitou S, et al.
Demonstration of 12.5-Gbps optical interconnects integrated with lasers,
optical splitters, optical modulators and photodetectors on a single silicon
substrate. Opt Express (2012) 20:B256–63. doi: 10.1364/OE.20.00B256
17. Marris-Morini D, Virot L, Baudot C, Fédéli J-M, Rasigade G, Perez-Galacho D,
et al. A 40 Gbit/s optical link on a 300-mm silicon platform. Opt Express (2014)
22:6674. doi: 10.1364/OE.22.006674
18. Selvaraja SK, De Heyn P, Winroth G, Ong P, Lepage G, Cailler C, et al. Highly
uniform and low-loss passive silicon photonics devices using a 300 mm CMOS
platform. In: Optical Fiber Communication Conference. Washington, DC: OSA
(2003) Th2A.33. doi: 10.1364/OFC.2014.Th2A.33

12.5-Gb/s operation with 0.29-V·cm Vπ L using silicon Mach-Zehnder modu-
lator based-on forward-biased pin diode. Opt Express (2012) 20:2911–23. doi:
10.1364/OE.20.002911
24. Baba T, Akiyama S, Imai M, Hirayama N, Takahashi H, Noguchi Y, et al. 50-
Gb/s ring-resonator-based silicon modulator. Opt Express (2013) 21:11869–76.
doi: 10.1364/OE.21.011869
25. Akiyama S, Imai M, Baba T, Akagawa T, Hirayama N, Noguchi Y,
et al. Compact PIN-diode-based silicon modulator using side-wall-grating
waveguide. IEEE J Sel Top Quantum Electron. (2013) 19:3401611. doi:
10.1109/JSTQE.2013.2278438
26. Baba T, Akiyama S, Imai M, Horikawa T, Usuki T. Low- aVpL 25-Gb/s sil-
icon modulator based on forward-biased pin diodes. In: 11th International
Conference on Group IV Photonics. Paris (2014). p. 5–6.
27. Liu A, Liao L, Rubin D, Nguyen H, Ciftcioglu B, Chetrit Y, et al. High-speed
optical modulation based on carrier depletion in a silicon waveguide. Opt
Express (2007) 15:660. doi: 10.1364/OE.15.000660
28. Tu X, Liow T-Y, Song J, Yu M, Lo GQ. Fabrication of low loss and high speed
silicon optical modulator using doping compensation method. Opt Express
(2011) 19:18029–35. doi: 10.1364/OE.19.018029
29. Thomson DJ, Gardes FY, Hu Y, Mashanovich G, Fournier M, Grosse P, et al.
High contrast 40Gbit/s optical modulation in silicon. Opt Express (2011)
19:11507–16. doi: 10.1364/OE.19.011507
30. Baehr-Jones T, Ding R, Liu Y, Ayazi A, Pinguet T, Harris NC, et al.
Ultralow drive voltage silicon traveling-wave modulator. Opt Express (2012)
20:12014–20. doi: 10.1364/OE.20.012014
31. Xiao X, Li X, Xu H, Hu Y, Xiong K, Li Z, et al. 44-Gb/s silicon microring
modulators based on zigzag PN junctions. IEEE Photonics Technol Lett. (2012)
24:1712–4. doi: 10.1109/LPT.2012.2213244
32. Xu H, Li X, Xiao X, Zhou P, Li Z, Yu J, et al. High-speed silicon modulator with
band equalization. Opt Lett. (2014) 39:4839. doi: 10.1364/OL.39.004839
33. Li G, Krishnamoorthy AV, Shubin I, Yao J, Luo Y, Thacker H, et al.
Ring resonator modulators in silicon for interchip photonic links. IEEE J
Sel Top Quantum Electron. (2013) 19:3401819. doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2013.
2278885
34. Baba T, Nguyen HC, Yazawa N, Terada Y, Hashimoto S, Watanabe T. Slow-
light Mach–Zehnder modulators based on Si photonic crystals. Sci Technol Adv
Mater. (2014) 15:024602. doi: 10.1088/1468-6996/15/2/024602

Conference Digest of Technical Papers. San Francisco, CA: IEEE (2013). 128–9.
doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2013.6487667
38. Webster M, Gothoskar P, Patel V, Piede D, Anderson S, Tummidi R, et al. An
efficient MOS-capacitor based silicon modulator and CMOS drivers for opti-
cal transmitters. In: 11th International Conference on Group IV Photonics. Paris
(2014). p. 1–2.
39. Liu J, Beals M, Pomerene A, Bernardis S, Sun R, Cheng J, et al.
Waveguide-integrated, ultralow-energy GeSi electro-absorption modulators.
Nat Photonics (2008) 2:433–7. doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2008.99
40. Krishnamoorthy AV, Zheng X, Feng D, Lexau J, Buckwalter JF, Thacker
HD, et al. A low-power, high-speed, 9-channel germanium-silicon
electro-absorption modulator array integrated with digital CMOS
driver and wavelength multiplexer. Opt Express (2014) 22:12289. doi:
10.1364/OE.22.012289
41. Soref R, Bennett B. Electrooptical effects in silicon. IEEE J Quantum Electron.
(1987) 23:123–9. doi: 10.1109/JQE.1987.1073206
42. Usuki T. Robust optical data transfer on silicon photonic chip. J Light Technol.
(2012) 30:2933–40. doi: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2204726
Conflict of Interest Statement: The authors declare that the research was con-
ducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be
construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Received: 12 September 2014; accepted: 29 October 2014; published online: 20